

BENJAMIN C. MIZER  
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General  
Civil Division

MICHAEL W. COTTER  
United States Attorney  
VICTORIA L. FRANCIS  
Assistant U.S. Attorney  
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY'S OFFICE  
2601 Second Avenue North, Suite 3200  
Billings, MT 59101  
(406) 247-4633  
[victoria.francis@usdoj.gov](mailto:victoria.francis@usdoj.gov)

ERIC R. WOMACK  
Assistant Branch Director  
JAMES D. TODD, JR.  
JOSEPH E. BORSON  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch  
20 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
(202) 514-3378  
[james.todd@usdoj.gov](mailto:james.todd@usdoj.gov)

Attorneys for Federal Defendants

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
GREAT FALLS DIVISION

NORTHERN ARAPAHO TRIBE, for  
itself and as *parens patriae*,

Plaintiff,

v.

DARRYL LaCOUNTE, LOUISE  
REYES, NORMA GOURNEAU, RAY  
NATION, MICHAEL BLACK, and  
other unknown individuals in their  
individual and official capacities,

and

DARWIN ST. CLAIR and CLINT  
WAGON, Chairman and Co-Chairman  
of the Shoshone Business Council, in  
their individual and official capacities.

Defendants.

No. 1:16-cv-11-BMM

FEDERAL DEFENDANTS'  
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....8

II. BACKGROUND .....9

    A. Statutory Background.....9

    B. Factual Background.....10

    C. Plaintiff’s Preliminary Injunction Motion.....13

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....13

IV. ARGUMENT .....14

    A. Plaintiff Has No Likelihood of Succeeding on the Merits.....14

        1. The NAT Has Not Established That This Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction .....15

            a. The NAT Has Not Demonstrated That Its Claims Can Be Brought Under the ISDA.....16

            b. The NAT Has Not Demonstrated That Its Remaining Claims Can Be Brought Under the APA .....17

        2. The NAT Has Not Established That This Court Can Consider the NAT’s Claims Concerning the EST, Because the EST Is Not A Party to this Case .....19

            a. The EST is a Required Party .....20

            b. Joinder is Not Feasible Because the EST Is Immune as a Sovereign.....20

            c. The EST is an Indispensable Party .....22

        3. The NAT Has Not Established That It is Likely To Succeed On Its Remaining Claims .....23

            a. Plaintiff Cannot Establish That it is Likely to Succeed on its Equal Protection Claim. ....23

b. Plaintiff Cannot Establish That it is Likely to Succeed under 25 U.S.C. § 476.....25

c. Plaintiff Cannot Establish that it is Likely to Succeed on Its Claim for Breach of Trust .....26

d. Plaintiff Cannot Establish that it is Likely to Succeed on Its Conversion Claim.....27

B. Plaintiff Has Not Established Irreparable Harm .....27

C. The Balance of Harms and the Public Interest Weigh Against Granting Preliminary Relief .....32

VII. CONCLUSION.....34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Akiachak Native Comm. v. Salazar*, 935 F. Supp. 2d 195 (D.D.C. 2013) .....26

*Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell*, 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 14, 27

*Alto v. Black*, 738 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2013) .....19

*Alturas Indian Rancheria v. Salazar*,  
No. 10-cv-1997, 2010 WL 4069455 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2010) .....24

*Bennett v. Spear*, 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....17

*Burlington N. R.R. v. Blackfeet Tribe*, 924 F.2d 899 (9th Cir. 1991).....21

*Cherokee Nat. of Okla. v. Leavitt*, 543 U.S. 631 (2005) .....30

*City of Sausalito v. O’Neill*, 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004).....15

*Cloverdale Rancheria of Pomo Indians of Cal. v. Jewell*,  
593 F. App’x 606 (9th Cir. 2014).....16

*Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack*, 636 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2011) .....29

*Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agr. Imp. & Power Dist.*,  
276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... *passim*

*Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell*, 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014).....32

*E.E.O.C. v. Peabody Western Coal Co.*, 400 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2004).....20

*Elias v. Connett*, 908 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1990) .....29

*Evenwel v. Abbott*, 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016) .....25

*Ex parte Young*,  
 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....21

*Fairbanks N. Star Borough v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
 543 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2008).....18

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*, 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....18

*Freeman v. City of Santa Ana*, 68 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 1995).....24

*Fund for Animals v. Frizzell*, 530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....31

*Goodface v. Grassrope*, 708 F.2d 335 (8th Cir. 1983).....24

*Gros Ventre Tribe v. United States*, 469 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2006) .....26

*Hopland Band of Pomo Indians v. Jewell*, 624 F. App’x 562 (9th Cir. 2015).....26

*Hurd v. Garcia*, 454 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (S.D. Cal. 2006).....29

*Jennings v. Seattle Housing Auth.*,  
 No. 08-cv-1820, 2010 WL 596304 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 11, 2010) .....27

*Kahawaiolaa v. Norton*, 386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004) .....23

*Los Angeles v. Lyons*, 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....29

*Los Coyotes Band of Cahuilla & Cupeno Indians v. Jewell*,  
 729 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2013).....30

*Love v. United States*, 915 F.2d 1242 (9th Cir. 1989) .....27

*Lydo Enters. v. City of Las Vegas*, 745 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1984) .....31

*Mazurek v. Armstrong*, 520 U.S. 968 (1997) .....14

*McNeil v. United States*, 508 U.S. 106 (1993).....27

*Metropolis Theater Co. v. City of Chicago*, 228 U.S. 61 (1913) .....23

*Mich. v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.*, 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....30

*Morgan Stanley DW Inc. v. Rothe*, 150 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001) .....14

*Munaf v. Geren*, 553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 13, 15

*Nat’l Sur. Corp. v. United States*, 31 Fed. Cl. 565 (1994) .....33

*NavCom Def. Elec., Inc. v. Ball Corp.*, 92 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 1996) .....16

*Nev. Restaurant Serv., Inc. v. City of Las Vegas*,  
 No. 15-cv-2240, 2015 WL 7783536 (D. Nev. Dec. 3, 2015) .....28

*Newdow v. Bush*, 355 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005).....31

*Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.*, 465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006).....17

*Premier Nutrition, Inc. v. Organic Food Bar, Inc.*,  
 475 F. Supp. 2d 995 (C.D. Cal. 2007) .....28

*Prindable v. Ass'n of Apartment Owners of 2987 Kalakaua*,  
 304 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (D. Haw. 2003) .....31

*Pueblo of Zuni v. United States*, 467 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (D.N.M. 2006) .....16

*Republican Party of Ore. v. Keisling*, 959 F.2d 144 (9th Cir. 1992).....25

*Rodriguez v. Robbins*, 704 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2015).....27

*Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Ch.*, 132 S. Ct. 2181 (2012) .....30

*Sampson v. Murray*, 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....29

*Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez*, 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....21

*Serco, Inc. v. United States*, 101 Fed. Cl. 717 (2011) .....33

*Tohono O’odhnam Nation v. Ducey*,  
 No. 15-cv-1135, 2015 WL 5475390 (Sept. 16, 2015) .....30

*Tough Traveler, Ltd. v. Outbound Prods.*, 60 F.3d 964 (2d Cir. 1995).....31

*Ukiah Valley Med. Ctr. v. FTC*, 911 F.2d 261 (9th Cir. 1990) .....18

*United Houma Nation v. Babbitt*,  
 No. 96-cv-2095, 1997 WL 403425 (D.D.C. July 8, 1997) .....26

*United States v. Bryant*, 769 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2014).....21

*United States v. Hancock*, 231 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2000).....24

*United States v. Lara*, 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....30

*Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart*, 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....22

<i>Va. Petroleum Jobbers Ass’n v. Fed. Power Com’n</i> , 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958) .....	29
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997) .....	23
<i>Ward v. Apple Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....	32
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975) .....	23
<i>Weinrib v. Montgomery Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> ,743 F. Supp. 808 (M.D. Ala. 1990).....	25
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Hodel</i> , 840 F.2d 675 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	17
<i>White v. Univ. of Cal.</i> , 765 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Williamson Cty. Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	17
<i>Winnebago Tribe of Neb. v. Stovall</i> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (D. Kan. 2002) .....	33
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	14, 32
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	27
25 U.S.C. § 13.....	30
25 U.S.C. § 450.....	9
25 U.S.C. § 450f.....	9, 21
25 U.S.C. § 450m-1 .....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 476.....	<i>passim</i>
41 U.S.C. § 7101.....	9, 16
41 U.S.C. § 7103.....	10, 16
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	20, 23
<b><u>Regulations</u></b>	
25 C.F.R. §§ 2.1–2.21 .....	17
25 C.F.R. § 2.6(a).....	17

25 C.F.R. § 900.217 .....10  
25 C.F.R. § 900.218 ..... 10, 16  
25 C.F.R. § 900.219 ..... 10, 16  
25 C.F.R. §§ 900.221-22 .....10  
25 C.F.R. § 900.222(e).....10  
25 C.F.R. § 900.246 .....10  
25 C.F.R. § 900.31 .....9
